No. 23-1825, 23-1826, 23-1827, 23-1828

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

CALEB BARNETT, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General of Illinois, and BRENDAN F. KELLY, Director of the Illinois State Police,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Illinois,
No. 23-cv-00209

MOTION OF THE AMERICAN FIREARMS ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE THE ATTACHED BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

Trevor Burrus 2301 S. June St. Arlington, VA 22202 P: 720.231.4899 Trevorburrus@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus

June 22, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	. 2
ARGUMENT	. 6
I. The <i>Bruen</i> Decision Presumptively Protects "Arms," Which Includes the Type of Arms Singled-Out by Illinois's Ban	6
II. The Guns Targeted by Illinois's Law Are Standard Semiautomatic Arms that Are Commonly Used for Self Defense and Other Lawful Purposes and Are Thus Protected by the Second Amendment	8
A. The Semiautomatic Rifles Banned by Illinois Are Used by Millions of Americans for Lawful Purposes	.9
B. The Arms Singled Out by Illinois's Ban Are Standard Semiautomatic Rifles with Characteristics that Make Them More Effective for Lawful Uses	12
III. The Military's Use of Analogs to "Assault Weapons" Is Constitutionally Irrelevant	15
IV. "Assault Weapons" Are Not "Dangerous and Unusual" Compared to Other Common Firearms	
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Caetano v. Massachusetts, 577 U.S. 411 (2016)
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)passim
Friedman v. City of Highland Park, 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015)
Kolbe v. Hogan, 813 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2016) rev'd, 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)
N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen, 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) passim
State v. Kessler, 614 P.2d 94 (Or. 1980)
Statutes
720 ILCS 5/24-1
720 ILCS 5/24-1.10
720 ILCS 5/24-1.9
720 ILCS 5/24-2
Other Authorities
Aaron Blake, "Is it fair to call them 'assault weapons'?," Wash. Post (Jan. 17, 2013)
Amanda Vinicky, "Which Guns are Covered by Illinois' Assault Weapons Ban?," WTTW.com (Feb. 16, 2023)
Ames Grawert & Noah Kim, "Understanding the FBI's 2021 Crime Data," Brennan Ctr. for Justice (Oct. 4, 2022)
Avalon Zoppo, "Oklahoma Man Uses AR-15 to Kill Three Teen Home Intruders," NBCNews.com (Mar. 28, 2017)
Chase Gardner, "The Most Popular Cars in America (2022)," Insurify (Apr. 5, 2022)
Christopher Ingram, "There are more guns than people in the United States, according to a new study of global firearm ownership," Wash. Post (June 19, 2018)
David K. Li, "Pregnant woman uses AR-15 to fatally shoot armed intruder," NBCNews.com (Nov. 4, 2019)
Dennis Chapman, Firearms Chimera: The Counter Productive Campaign to Ban the AR-15 Rifle, 8 Belmont L. Rev. 191 (2020)
E. Gregory Wallace, "Assault Weapon" Lethality, 88 Tenn. L. Rev 1 (2020) passim

E. Gregory Wallace, "Assault Weapon" Myths, 43 S. Ill. U. L.J. 193 (2018)18
Everyday Marksman, "Deal With Compromise: AR-15 Weight, Capability, and Balance," (Feb. 8, 2022)
FBI, "2019 Crime in the United States: Expanded Homicide Data Table 8—Murder Victims by Weapon 2015–2019"
Garrett Pelican, "Deputies: 30 rounds fired from AR-15 in deadly Florida home invasion," New4Jax.com (Apr. 17, 2018)
Glenn Kessler, "Biden bungled talking point on the muzzle velocity of AR-15s," Wash. Post (Sept. 2, 2022)
Joseph P. Avery, An Army Outgunned: Physics Demands a New Basic Combat Weapon, Mil. Rev., July–Aug. 2012
Mark Bowden, Black Hawk Down: A Story of Modern War 208 (1999)17
Massachusetts Municipal Police Training Committee, Basic Firearms Instructor Course: Patrol Rifle 3 (Sept. 2007)
National Shooting Sports Foundation, Commonly Owned: NSSF Announces Over 24 Million MSRs in Circulation, (July 20, 2022)
Police Executive Research Forum, <i>Police Department Service Weapon Survey</i> 2 (2013)
Press Release, "Gov. Pritzker Signs Legislation Banning Assault Weapons and High-Capacity Magazines," Illinois.gov (Jan. 10, 2023)
Robert H. Scales, "Gun Trouble," Atlantic (Jan./Feb. 2015)
Stephen P. Halbrook, America's Rifle: The Case for the AR-157, 10, 14
William J. Krouse, "How Many Guns Are in the United States?—Number," U.S. Cong. Res. Serv. (2012)
